
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 
 

IN RE: FRESENIUS GRANUFLO/ 
NATURALYTE DIALYSATE 
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION 
 
This Document Relates To: 
 
Case No. 1:13-cv-10930 
 
WILHELMINA BUMPERS,  
v. 
FRESENIUS MEDICAL CARE 
HOLDINGS, INC. et al. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
MDL No. 1:13-md-02428-DPW 

 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PENDING MOTIONS 

 On October 18, 2013, the Court entered a Notice scheduling a Status/Scheduling 

Conference for November 1, 2013 and instructing counsel to “be prepared to address any 

outstanding motion(s)” at the conference.  (Doc. 347.)  Defendants Fresenius Medical Care 

Holdings, Inc.; Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Fresenius Medical Care North 

America; Fresenius USA, Inc.; Fresenius USA Manufacturing, Inc.; Fresenius USA Marketing, 

Inc.; Fresenius USA Sales, Inc.; and Bio-Medical Applications of Alabama, Inc. d/b/a Fresenius 

Medical Care USA Jaguar (collectively, “Fresenius”), submit this Notice of motions presently 

before the Court: 

 1. Wilhelmina Bumpers v. Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc. et al. 

  Plaintiff’s Motion to Remand 

  Defendant Dr. Roy Culpepper’s Motion to Dismiss 

 2. California cases 

  Plaintiffs’ motions to remand are pending in several California cases, discussed in 
  Defendants’ Statement Regarding Remand of Cases (Doc. 343), filed on October  
  11, 2013. 
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October 31, 2013 Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/Leigh Anne Hodge____________________ 
Leigh Anne Hodge 
Kevin C. Newsom 
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP 
One Federal Place 
1819 Fifth Avenue North 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
(205) 521-8000 
(205) 521-8800 (fax) 
lhodge@babc.com 
knewsom@babc.com 
 
William H. Kettlewell (BBO # 270320) 
Maria R. Durant (BBO # 558906) 
Sara E. Silva (BBO # 645293) 
COLLORA LLP 
100 High Street, 20th Floor 
Boston, MA 02110 
(617) 371-1000 
(617) 371-1037 (fax) 
wkettlewell@collorallp.com 
mdurant@collorallp.com 
ssilva@collorallp.com 
 
James F. Bennett 
Megan S. Heinsz 
DOWD BENNETT LLP 
773 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1410 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
(314) 889-7300 
(314) 889-7302 (fax) 
jbennett@dowdbennett.com 
mheinsz@dowdbennett.com 
 
Juanita Brooks 
FISH & RICHARDSON PC 
12390 El Camino Real 
San Diego, CA 92130 
(858) 678-5070 
(858) 678-5099 (fax) 
brooks@fr.com 
 
Counsel for Fresenius 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on October 31, 2013, I electronically filed the foregoing with the 
Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the 
following: 

Frederick T. Kuykendall, III  
Grant D. Amey  
KUYKENDALL & ASSOCIATES 
23937 US Hwy. 98, Suite 3 
Fairhope, AL 36533 
 
Michael E. Upchurch 
David A. Strassburg, Jr. 
Frazer, Greene, Upchurch & Baker, LLC 
P.O. Box 1686 
Mobile, AL 36633-1686 
 

 
/s/ Leigh Anne Hodge 
Leigh Anne Hodge 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 
One Federal Place 
1819 Fifth Avenue North 
Birmingham, AL 35203-2119 
 (205) 521-8000 
 (205) 521-8800 (fax) 
lhodge@babc.com 
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